they will only occur in every 53-week period.

	� The preparation of the unaudited pro forma comparable 52-week prior period financial information is the responsibility of the directors.
The tables below illustrate how the current period’s results compare to the directly corresponding 52-week prior period (i.e. 4 July 2016 to
2 July 2017), by excluding the results of week 1 of the prior period.

	� The unaudited pro forma comparable 52-week prior period information for the period ended 2 July 2017 has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only, to indicate how the actual audited results of the Group for the current period compare to such information and, because of its
nature, may not fairly represent the Group’s financial position, changes in equity, results of operations or cash flows of the prior period.

	� The estimated financial impact of the 53rd week on the 2017 results is shown below.

Statements of comprehensive income

52 weeks to
1 Jul 2018

Audited
Rm

53 weeks to
2 Jul 2017

Audited
(As reported)

Rm

1st week
adjustments

Rm

52 weeks to
2 Jul 2017
Unaudited
 pro forma

comparable
weeks

Rm

Change on
prior period

reported
53 weeks

%

Change on
prior period
comparable

52 weeks
%

Sale of merchandise  17 547  18 065  (483)  17 582  (3)  –
Retail sales (refer to page 18)  17 963  18 472  (482)  17 990  (3)  –
Accounting adjustments/other sales  (416)  (407)  (1)  (408)  2  2

Cost of sales  (8 354)  (8 562)  226  (8 336)  (2)  –
Gross profit  9 193  9 503  (257)  9 246  (3)  (1)
Other income  279  291 –  291  (4)  (4)
Trading expenses  (6 954)  (7 086)  13  (7 073)  (2)  (2)
Depreciation and amortisation  (387)  (389) –  (389)  (1)  (1)
Employment costs  (2 109)  (2 094)  7  (2 087)  1  1
Occupancy costs  (2 240)  (2 155)  3  (2 152)  4  4
Trade receivable costs  (1 099)  (1 209) –  (1 209)  (9)  (9)
Other operating costs  (1 119)  (1 239)  3  (1 236)  (10)  (9)

Trading profit  2 518  2 708  (244)  2 464  (7)  2
Interest received  1 420  1 478  (1)  1 477  (4)  (4)
Dividends received  8  24 –  24  (67)  (67)
Operating profit  3 946  4 210  (245)  3 965  (6) –
Finance costs  (250)  (295)  6  (289)  (15)  (13)
Profit before tax  3 696  3 915  (239)  3 676  (6) 1
Tax expense  (1 031)  (1 049)  64  (985)  (2)  5
Profit for the period  2 665  2 866  (175)  2 691  (7)  (1)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the company  2 643  2 827  (172)  2 655  (7) –
Holders of the non-controlling interest  22  39  (3)  36  (44)  (39)
Profit for the period  2 665  2 866  (175)  2 691  (7)  (1)

T R U W O R T H S  I N T E R N A T I O N A L  P R E L I M I N A R Y  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8

1 7

Statements of comprehensive income

52 weeks to
1 Jul 2018

Audited
Rm

53 weeks to
2 Jul 2017

Audited
(As reported)

Rm

1st week
adjustments

Rm

52 weeks to
2 Jul 2017
Unaudited
 pro forma

comparable
weeks

Rm

Change on
prior period

reported
53 weeks

%

Change on
prior period
comparable

52 weeks
%

Basic earnings per share (cents)  614.8  659.9  (40.2)  619.7  (7)  (1)

Headline earnings per share (cents)  615.7  662.0  (40.2)  621.8  (7)  (1)

Diluted basic earnings per share (cents)  611.8  658.8  (40.1)  618.7  (7)  (1)

Diluted headline earnings per share (cents)  612.7  660.9  (40.1)  620.8  (7)  (1)

Weighted average number of shares in issue (millions)  429.9  428.4  428.4

Diluted weighted average number of shares
in issue (millions)  432.0  429.1  429.1

Key ratios

Gross margin  (%)  52.4  52.6  52.6

Trading expenses to sale of merchandise  (%)  39.6  39.2  40.2

Trading margin  (%)  14.4  15.0  14.0

Operating margin  (%)  22.5  23.3  22.6

Retail sales

Truworths ladieswear (Rm)  3 753  3 988  (128)  3 860  (6)  (3)

Truworths designer emporium (Rm)  1 383  1 436  (40)  1 396  (4)  (1)

Total Truworths ladieswear (Rm)  5 136  5 424  (168)  5 256  (5)  (2)

Truworths menswear (Rm)  3 663  3 759  (103)  3 656  (3) –

Identity (Rm)  2 082  2 129  (62)  2 067  (2)  1

Truworths kids emporium (Rm)  925  896  (24)  872  3  6

Other (Rm)  1 309  1 183  (24)  1 159  11  13

Truworths* (Rm)  13 115  13 391  (381)  13 010  (2)  1

Office (Rm)  4 848  5 081  (101)  4 980  (5)  (3)

Group retail sales (Rm)  17 963  18 472  (482)  17 990  (3) –

Office (£m)  281  294  (6)  288  (4)  (2)

* �The 53 weeks to 2 July 2017 has been restated based on Truworths’ new internal department structure. The restatement did not affect
total reported retail sales for the said period.

S E L E C T E D  E X PL A N AT O R Y  N O T E S
( C O N T I N U E D )

1 8

Notes:
1	� The accounting policies and methods of computations applied in the 2017 audited annual financial statements, which have been

prepared in accordance with IFRS, have been used in preparing the unaudited pro forma comparable 52-weeks information.

2	� The information contained in the “52 weeks to 1 Jul 2018” and “53 weeks to 2 Jul 2017” columns have been extracted without